ve g .u‘g,F,_;}L“' n

Do

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 271 sy

EAST RS ¥ OGHR
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT &/ 377+ LIRT

R - T 14
SHERMAN DIVISION ST Pl 2y
IN RE: ) SR
ROBERT ALAN SHAPIRO and ) CASE NO. 97-40288 ¥ <5100
JAN L. SHAPIRO ) (CHAPTER 7)
)
DEBTORS. )

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

JOYCE W. LINDAUER, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor, certifies to the
Court and United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the
office of the trustee, that the trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the
proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent
with the law and rules of the Court. The trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth
herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and
Report of Proposed Distribution be approved.

Date: 7//2-/ ol
/7

. Lindauer, Trustee ~—~

AREKRKRARKKKEKRKEKRKAREKRARRERARERKR KRR AR RAARARARKEKRA KRR KRR KRKRRARRARRRRRK AR AR RN A KK

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee’s Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution.

Date: 70-3/-d/

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: )
)
ROBERT ALAN SHAPIRO and )
JAN L. SHAPIRO ) CASE NO. 97-40288
) (CHAPTER 7)
DEBTORS. )

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and states: That
they are reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced
moneys from personal funds for expenses, and the Trustee has not been reimbursed.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate property record. Any
property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. § 521(1) and not administered shall be deemed abandoned pursuant to 11
U.S.C. § 554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully disposed of them
and the estate is ready to be closed.

4, The Trustee submits Form II as the account of estate cash receipts and disbursements.

5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person for a

division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the Bankruptcy Code.
6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted her approval of claims as filed,
or she has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in accordance with the
Trustee's Report of Final Distribution and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee the trustee be
discharged from office and that the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and correct to the

best of my knowledge and belief.

Joyce Lmdauer Trustee )
12900 Preston Road, Suite #1050
Dallas, Texas 75230

(972) 503-4033

Dated: _7)2/bl




SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF:
A RECEIPTS $ 492631

B. DISBURSEMENTS

) Secured Creditors $ 0.00
(2)  Administrative Expenses $ 0.00
(3)  Priority Creditors $ 0.00
(4)  Other $ 0.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS: 0.00

C. CURRENT BALANCE: $492631



%66V £8'¥80°c 90'26.°L9

AQ3RNDIASNN JO4 aivd aamoiv
d3¥3A093d LN3IDA3d SWIVID 3ANJ3ASNN SWIVTO A3¥NJ3SNN

%0, %09 %0S %O0¥ %0E %02 %0L %0 .
. , ; “ %00°0 000 (013 '401930a OL NYNLIYHIHIO

%2929 £8'¥80'C divd SWIV1D a3dNo3sSNN
%000 000 aivd SWIV1D ALIHOIMd
%000 000 Qivd SWIV1D d34No3s
%000 000 S1S09D H3LdVHO HOIYd
%00°0 000 (013 'S3aXVL)SIASNIAJXI I1ViSI
%00°0 000 S1S09 19N0D
%000 000 S$334 TYNOISS340dd ¥3HLO
%000 000 S$334 AINYOLLY ¥3HIO0
%000 000 S3SN3dX3 TYNOISSIH0Hd S.WYHIA
%00°0 000 S334 TYNOISSI40Hd SIS
%8E L 06°'609 S3ISN3IAJX3 S, 331SNHL
%00°'GZ 8G°1LET'L NOISSINWOD S, 331SNHL

‘S3SN3IdX3 31v1is3

%00°001 LE'926'vS :S1d13034 V10l
-JNOONI 31V.1S3

10-1E-01 :03A0¥ddV LSn 31va
8820726 "4IBNNN ISV
NVI/LY380d "O¥IdVHS ‘ANVN ISVD
‘SININNOD
d3NVANIT -331SNdl

AAVAINNS 3SVI LAO0d3¥ TVNI4 S.33iSndl



SO9O'A  Wd S1:20 1002/20/60 ‘pajulid

L00Z ‘L€ Aew :(¥dL) poday |euld 3O eq payosfoid Jusun)d

6661 ‘L 1snbny :(4d41) Hoday jeuld J0 djeq payodfoid jemu|

‘a|qissod se uoos se ¥y4] Jo uoissiwgns Buimairey "souUe|Rq SJUNODJE SpUn)
|enjnW pajoa||0d L0/9L/Y 40 SY 'S10}qap 83eoo] 0} acel} diys Buidwaye [asunod s,10jqap ybnoiy} uoijos|joo paydwa)ie sAeH pajillial Jou ale spunj §i uonoe Jdwsjuod
ansind 0} sAeY AB "SPUnj I2A0934 0} [9SUNOJ S,10}qap UM BUDIOAA "PaUIRIqO 18pI0 PUB P3|l SEM IBAOUIN} 10} UOIOY '8|qIssod SB U0OS SB pasojd pue pasdjsuiLpe

ased siy} 1ab 0} payl 94 0} JISAOUIN] 10§ UOIIDY "pUBLUSP 0} puodsal 0} pajie) 9ABY SI0}Gap PUE SJUNOLWIE Puny [BNINW JO JBAOUIN] 10§ SPEW SBM JSAOUIN] JO} puBwWwa(]

:Buiso|n ase) Bunoayy saniAloY Jofep

00°0$ LE°126'v$ 0g'zez'es 0€°2ZL'285% (sanjea umowjun Buipnjox3g) sjejol sjassy 0l
vd 000 000 000 S3TOIH3A ¥3HLO ANV S3T11a0NWOLNY Zl
v4 10'6£9'E 00'0v6'} 00°0¥6°L aNnd TvnLNin L
V4 000 000 000 S1S3H3LINI SSANISNG ANV MOOLS (0]
V4 000 000 00°005'L6 ONIMVYHS 11408d ANV SNV1d NOISN3d 6
v4d 000 000 00°000'S AY13M3r | 8
v4 000 000 00°005'ZS SONIHSINYNZ ANV SQO0S9 QTOHISNOH 9
V4 0€£'282'L 0£282't 0e28T'L SINNODJV YMNVE S
vd 000 000 00°000'02Y av31S3aWOoH 14
vd 000 000 00°00S'S S3IDIT0d 3ONVHNSNI NI LS3HILNI [4
v4d 000 000 00°000'G 138VddY ONINYIM I
sjassy Bujurewsay ‘uopueqe (2)y55§=vaq {s1509 13y)0 pue #7193y
JO anjep ssolo ajejs3 ay) ‘uopueqe (e)yssS§=vo ‘suonydwax3y ‘suar ssa sanjep
(vd) passisiunupy Aq panpday ~pauopueqy ‘asisniy Ag pauluuajeq anjep) pajnpayasun (Ayradoud (n) pajnpayosun puy pajnpayos)
£jing jassy spun4y/ajes Ayadoisgd anjep JaN pajewuys3y Juonnad uonduasaq Jessy
9 S 14 € 4 b
16/60/L0 :9jeq Jeg swie|o 10/L0/60 :Buipu3 pouad
16/01/c0  :ayeq Bunaasiy (e)iyel 1 NV ‘OdIdVHS

.} :ebed

() 26/0¢/10:(2) pauaauo9 10 (3) pajid
H3aNVANI1 30A0r

(0golc9) :@asniL

SIse)) JISSY
310day pue pa0dY Ap1ddoa g dje)sy [enpIlArpuy
[ waoqy

:aweN ase)
:JaqWnp ase)

NYIV L4390y ‘OdIdVHS
Sy 8820¥-L6




GO9A  WdG1:Z0 1002/L0/60 -pjUld

(S)90UBl84od 19SSY

00°0$ L£'9Z6'v$ sjuswasingsiq / s3d1adsy L3N
000 sio)gaq ol sjuawied :ssa
000 LE'9Z6'Y leyoiqns
000 000 siojsuel] yueg :SSa7
LE'926'v$ 00'0 1£°926'Y S1V1O1 LNNODJJV
1E926'y 0£Z82'} $J9sSY Junoddy yueg oxndeyg uep pue paqoy {s} L0/£0/80
LOPP9'E 10'6E9'E saJeys Jo 0eyQ uotidwapay dnoio spund ueouewy ayl [ {11} L0/9L/Y0
00°G 00'S Junoody yueg usdo oL senepur ‘M @dkop L0/L2IE0
9ouejeg junodoy $ $ uoljoesuel] jo uolyduosaq wol4 paAIooaYy / o) pled #%994D ajed
Buijosyo sjuawasIngsia s)diaoay 1 {# 194} ‘suel}
L 9 S £ z I
V/N :puog ajesedas 10/L0/60 :Buipu3 pouiad
(nuyy eseo Jad) 00°000°00€$ :puogd iNjueld 166L12.-SL # Q) Jokedxel
Junod29y BunjosyD - 99-6L16¥€8-CLE JUno2IY 1NV ‘O¥IdVHS
MNVE NVLLVHNVIN 3SVHO IHL  :dweNjueg NV1V 143904 ‘OdidVHS :aweN 9sed
(0891€9) ¥INVANIT IDAON :@9IsniL SuQ 8820%-L6 :JAqWINN 35D
PI039Y S)udwISINSI(J pUy s1d1R2Y yse)
1 :ebed ¢ W10




GO9A  Wd S4:Z0 100Z/L0/60 ‘PRIUkd

1£°926'v$ 00°0% 1£°926'P$

00°0 000 000 19-6L169E£8-ZLE # punosyd

L£'9Z6'Y 00°0 L£'9Z6'Y 99-6.16V£9-Z1E # Bupnjoayd

sajuejeqd sjuawasingsiq sidivoay SLNNODOV 11V - V101l

JUNO22Y 19N 18N
00°0% 00°0% sjuawasingsig / s)dieoay 13N
000 $101q9Q 0} SjuaWwAed :ss87
000 000 jeyoyqns
000 000 sJajsuel] yueg :ss97

00°0$ 000 00°0 S1v.101 LNNOJJV

aouejeq Junoddy $ $ uonoesueld] Jo uonduosag wiol4 paAiaoay / o) pled # 1934D ajeq

Bupjoayd sjuswasings!a sydisoay j {#Jod} | rsueil
L 9 S 14 € [4 4

v/N :puog sjesedas
() aseo Jad) 00°000°00€$ :PuOH IMUEIR

Juno2oy BuoayD - L9-6L16V€8-CIE 3uno2dy
YNVE NV.LLYHNVN 3SYHO 3HL :aweN yueg
(0894€9) ¥3NVANIT IDA0M ‘e9snil

P1033Y SUIUISINGSI( PUY s3d1909y yse)d
(4 :abed ré ULIO

10/L0/60 :Buipu3 poliad
166L12.-S) :# Q) sokedxel

1INV ‘OdIdVHS

NV1V L4380Y ‘OdldVYHS :aweN ased
Sya 8820¥-L6  JqWINN ased




SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/95)

Total Receipts 4,926.31 25% of First $5,000

Less (5,000.00)

Balance 0.00 10% of next $45,000

Less (45,000.00)

Balance 0.00 5% of next $950,000

Less (950,000.00)

Balance 0.00 3% of Remaining Balance
TOTAL COMMISSIONS

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Recording Fees

Premium on Trustee's Bond

Copy Costs (See Exhibit “A”)
Postage Costs (See Exhibit “A”)
Secretarial Time (See Exhibit “A”)
Preservation of Estate

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES:

$1,231.58
$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$ 0.00

$1,231.58

$ 0.00

0.00

§ 7925

$§ 3065

$ 500.00

$

609.90



EXHIBIT “A”

TRUSTEE EXPENSES
Secretarial, Copies, Postage: # Copies Postage
Motion for Turnover 30 $3.85
Claims Objections 32 $ 735
Final Report 240 $12.95
Distribution Checks 15 $6 .50
TOTALS:
Secretarial Time = 10 hours @ $ 50.00/hour $500.00
Copies =317 @ $ .25/page $ 79.25
Postage $ 30.65




SECRETARIAL TIME

Date Description of Services Total
Hours

04/10/97 | Work on Turnover of Funds 1.0
06/09/99 | Prepare Motion for Turnover and Order 1.5
12/15/99 | Work on Turnover of Funds 1.0
07/15/01 | Prepare Claims Objections 1.5
08/10/01 | Prepare for Hearing on Claims Objections 1.0
09/10/01 | Draft Final Report 2.5
09/11/01 | Revise Final Report 5
Preparation of Supplemental Final Report 1.0

Total Hours: 10.0




7.

11 U.S.C. Sec. 507(a) (1)
Court Costg and Fees

11 U.S.C Sec. 503(b) (1) (a)
Preservation of Estate
Transportation

Storage

Wages

Estates share FICA
Insurance

Upkeep

Other (itemize)

QmE gy

11 U.S.C. Sec. 503 (b) (2)
Post-Petition taxes and
related penalties

11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b) (2)
Compensation and
Reimbursement
A. Compensation of Trustee
B. Expenses of Trustee
C. Expenses of Auctioneer

Court Special Charges
(Excess Notices)

U.S. Trustee fees

Other (itemize)

Totals:

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) (2) (3) {(4)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$1,231.58 $1,231.58 0.00 $1,231.58
$ 609.90 $ 609.90 0.00 $ 609.90
$ 0.00 $ 0.00 0.00 $ 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$1,841.48 $1,841.48 0.00 $1,841.48




SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Secured Claim Amount Amount Previously Due
No. Claimed Allowed Paid
(Creditor Name)
4 Guaranty Federal Bank $ 37,703.63 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 Colonial Mortgage $347.871.05 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total $385,574.68 0.00 0.00 0.00




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

1) (2) (3) C)) &)
Claim No. Amt. Amt. Amt. Due
Claimed Allowed Paid
1. For Credit Extended
Section 364(e)(1)
2. Claims for failure of
adequate protection
Section 307(a)(b)
3. “Gap Claims”
Section 507(a)(2)
4.  Wages, etc.
Section 507(a)(3)
5. Contributions to
Benefit Plans
Section 507(a)(4)
6. Consumer Deposits
Section 507(a)(6)
7. Taxes
Section 507(a)(7)
TOTAL: $0.00




s ILED
P IERURTCOY COURT
TTNTIST A0 OF TH

01AUG22 AM 9:13
CLERIG U.S, B/niiiPTCY

VO 8

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT } !
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS BY LI\~ DEPUTY

SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: $

§

§ £OD
ROBERT ALAN SHAPIRO and § CASE NO. 97-40288 ‘AUG 2 3 2001
JAN L. SHAPIRO § (CHAPTER 7)

§

DEBTORS. §
ORDER ON OBJECTION TO PROOF OF CLAIM OF
REUNION BANK
CLAIM #11

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COURT, the Objection to Claim #11
filed by Reunion Bank, and the Court having considered the Objection filed by the Chapter 7
Trustee in the above-styled and numbered case, grants same; it is accordingly,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Claim #11 filed by Reunion Bank in

the above-styled and numbered case is disallowed because it is a duplicate of Claim #12.

SIGNED this > |5  day of BUGUSE, 2004. ;2 ;

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

ER N TO CLAIM ({



FILED |
o - An<RUPTCY COUR|
N IS TRIST OF TX
01 AUG22 AM 9: 13
CLERK. U5, LaNauPTCY
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  8Y "~_DEPUTY
SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: §
§
§
ROBERT ALAN SHAPIRO and § CASE NO. 97-40288
JAN L. SHAPIRO § (CHAPTER 7)
§ Fon
DEBTORS. § AUG 2 3 2001
ORDER ON OBJECTION TO PROOF OF CLAIM OF
RICHARD SMILEY
CLAIM #13

CAME ON FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COURT, the Objection to Claim #13
filed by Richard Smiley, and the Court having considered the Objection filed by the Chapter 7
Trustee in the above-styled and numbered case, grants same; it is accordingly,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Claim #13 filed by Richard Smiley

in the above-styled and numbered case is disallowed because it has no foundation.

SIGNED this 15+ dayofhu\é&m+ , 200p. éz 7

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

ORDER ON OBJECTION TO CLAIM



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION .
§
ROBERT ALAN SHAPIRO AND §

JAN L. SHAPIRO § CASE NO. 97-40288-S
§
DEBTORS. § con
JuL 131993
ORDER GRANTING
TRUSTEE'S MOTION TO COMPEL TURNOVER
QF ASSETS OF THE ESTATE

ON THIS DATE came on for consideration the Trustee's Motion to Compel Turnover of
Assets of the Estate. Upon consideration of the pleadings and premises, the record herein, and due
notice having been given, the Court is of the opinion that sufficient cause exists to grant the Motion.
According, it is hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Debtors are to turnover the stock to the

Trustee within ten (10) days of entry of this Order.

DATED: g/ ’44 [ A 1999




Texas Eastern Bankruptcy Court - Docket Report

U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Eastern District of Texas (Sherman)

e Bankruptcy Petition #: 97-40288 Date filed: 1/30/97

o Assigned to: Honorable Donald R.
o Chapter 7, voluntary, asset. joint

Sharp

Page 1 of 6

Plano. TX 75093
SSN: 325-38-0433

* Parties * * Attorneys *
ROBERT ALAN SHAPIRO Edward R. Wachendorfer
2504 Pelican Bay 4400 Glenn Curtiss, Suite 202

Dallas. TX 75248
972-931-2222

Plano, TX 75093
SSN: 333-42-7832

* Debtor *
JAN L. SHAPIRO Edward R. Wachendorfer
2504 Pelican Bay (See above)

* Debtor *
JOYCE W. LINDAUER, Trustee
12900 Preston Rd.
Suite 1050
Dallas, TX 75230
* Trustee *
Docket Proceedings
Doc.
Date No. Docket Entry
1/30/97 1 Voluntary Petition And Matrix all schedules and statements. ( Filing Fee $
7 175.00 Receipt # 405283) (ea) [EOD 01/31/97] [97-40288]
1/30/97 2 Notice to Individual Consumer Debtor. (ea) [EOD 01/31/97] [97-40288]
1/30/97 B First Meeting of Creditors Scheduled For 2:15 3/10/97 At Plano Centre ; Last
Day To Oppose Discharge: 5/9/97 . (ea) [EOD 01/31/97] [97-40288]
2/6/97 - Certificate of Mailing Re: [0-0] First Meeting # of notices: 26. (ea) [EOD
- 7 02/06/971 [97-40288]
21797 4 Notice To Trustee Of Selection And Appointment With Trustee's
- Acceptance. (Jovce Lindauer) (ea) [EOD 02/07/97] [97-40288]

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/be/cgi-bin/rundkt.pl

9/10/2001



Texas Eastern Bankruptcy Court - Docket Report Page 2 of 6

Request By Creditor Guaranty Federal Bank For Notice. (jc) [EOD 02/12/97]

2/12/97 [97-40288]

N

Notice of Appearance By Cynthia G. Dooley for Creditor Reunion Bank. (jb)

ST 6 | EOD 03/14/97] [97-40288]

Notice of Appearance And Request For Service Of Notice By Savannah L.
3/24/97 7 Dyer for Creditor Collin County Tax Assessor/Collector. (ea) [EOD
03/25/97] {97-40288]

Response By Debtor Jan L. Shapiro, Debtor Robert Alan Shapiro To [13-1]

32
32797 1 1711 Motion To Lift Stay by Richard C. Smiley . (jb) [EOD 05/29/97] [97-40288]

Stipulation Moditying automatic stay to allow setoff by Creditor Reunion

41137 8 || Bank. (ea) [EOD 04/03/97] [97-40288]
4/1/97 9 Rule 4001 Motion By Creditor Reunion Bank For Approval Of Agreement
Of [8-1] Stipulation by Reunion Bank . (ea) [EOD 04/03/97] [97-40288]
4/8/97 10 First Meeting Held. (Asset case) (ea) [EOD 04/10/97] [97-40288]
4/10/97 1 Order Setting Bar Date. Last Day to File Government Claims: 10/7/97 . Last
Day To File Claims 7/9/97 (ea) [EOD 04/10/97] [97-40288]
4/14/97 12 Certificate of Mailing Re: [11-1] Bar Date Order # of notices: 29. (ea) {EOD
- 04/15/97] [97-40288]
5/2/97 B Complaint (97-4067) Reunion Bank vs. Robert Alan Shapiro . NOS 426
- Dischargeability (523) . (ea) [EOD 05/02/97] [97-4067]
5/9/97 i Complaint (97-4074) Richard C. Smiley vs. Robert Alan Shapiro . NOS 426
i Dischargeability (523) . (jb) [EOD 05/12/97] [97-4074]
Motion By Creditor Richard C. Smiley To Lift Stay and waiver of 30-day
5/9/97 13 hearing requirement & request tor hearing in Plano. (ea) [EOD 05/13/97] [97-

40288]

Order Granting [9-1] Motion For Approval Of Agreement Of [8-1]
5/12/97 14 Stipulation by Reunion Bank by Reunion Bank . (ea) [EOD 05/13/97] [97-
40288]

S16/97 {115 || Certificate of Mailing Re: [14-1] Order # of notices: 7. (ea) [EOD 05/19/97]

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/be/cgi-bin/rundkt.pl 9/10/2001



Texas Eastern Bankruptcy Court - Docket Report Page 3 of 6

[97-40288]

Order Discharging Debtor Jan L. Shapiro in 97-40288, Debtor Robert Alan

2397 1161 Shapiro in 97-40288. (ea) [EOD 05/23/97] [97-40288]

PReliminary Hearing Re: [13-1] Motion To Lift Stay by Richard C. Smiley
5/30/97 -- Scheduled For 9:00 6/11/97 at Wells Fargo Bank . (sr) [EOD 05/30/97] [97-
40288]

Certificate of Mailing Re: [16-1] Discharge Order by Robert Alan Shapiro,

62197 18 1| Jan L. Shapiro # of notices: 32. (ca) [EOD 06/03/97] [97-40288]
6/4/97 19 Certificate of Mailing Re: [0-0] Hearing, [13-1] Motion To Lift Stay by
Richard C. Smiley # of notices: 8. (bw) [EOD 06/09/97] [97-40288]
Brief By Debtor Jan L. Shapiro, Debtor Robert Alan Shapiro (In Support Of)
6/9/97 20 [17-1] Response by Robert Alan Shapiro, Jan L. Shapiro, in Opposition to

[13-1] Motion To Lift Stay by Richard C. Smiley. (bw) [EOD 06/09/97] [97-
40288]

Hearing Held Re: [13-1] Motion To Lift Stay by Richard C. Smiley . Hearing
6/11/97 21 continued to 7/9/97 at 1:30 p.m. - automatic stay still in effect (jb) [EOD
06/13/97] [97-40288]

Final Hearing Re: [13-1] Motion To Lift Stay by Richard C. Smiley
6/12/97 -- Scheduled For 1:30 7/9/97 at Wells Fargo Bank . (sr) [EOD 06/12/97] [97-
40288]

Request By Creditor American Express Optima Card Division For Notice.

6/2397 1 22 11 (ca) [EOD 06/24/97] [97-40288]

Request By Creditor American Express Travel Related Services For Notice.

773 23
6/23/97 1 23 (ea) [EOD 06/24/97] [97-40288]

Hearing Held Re: [13-1] Motion To Lift Stay by Richard C. Smiley. (Motion
7/9/97 24 dismissed as moot. Order to be tiled by Court) (ea) [EOD 07/10/97] [97-

40288]
8/5/97 25 Order Dismissing [13-1] (Motion To Lift Stay by Richard C. Smiley) . (ea)
- [EOD 08/06/97] [97-40288]
8/11/97 6 Certificate of Mailing Re: [23-1] Order # of notices: 7. (ea) [EOD 08/14/97]

[97-40288]

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/bc/cgi-bin/rundkt.pl 9/10/2001



Texas Eastern Bankruptcy Court - Docket Report Page 4 of 6

Application By Debtor Robert Alan Shapiro To Approve Compromise and
12/5/97 27 Settlement of Adversary Proceeding With Richard Smiley . (mh) [EOD
12/08/97] [97-40288]

Agreed Order approving {27-1] Application To Approve Compromise and
1/9/98 28 Settlement of Adversary With Richard Smiley by Robert Alan Shapiro . (ea)
[EOD 01/12/98] [97-40288]

Courts BNC Certificate of Service Re: [28-1] Order . # of Notices: 7 were

i
V1498 |1 29 1 sent out. (adke) (EOD 01/14/98]

cont. [97-40288]

2/11/98 - Adversary Case (97-4067) Closed. (ea) [EOD 02/11/98] [97-4067]
6/10/99 30 Motion By Trustee Joyce W. Lindauer To Compel Turnover of Assets of the
> Estate . (jrb) [EOD 06/11/99] [97-40288]
7/12/99 31 Order Granting [30-1] Motion To Compel Turnover of Assets of the Estate
= by Joyce W. Lindauer . (pem) [EOD 07/13/99] [97-40288]
7/16/99 1A Certificate of Mailing Re: [31-1] Order # of notices: 4. (ea) [EOD 07/19/99]
2= [97-40288]
5/7/01 an Bill Of Costs. Notices Amount $ 0.00 Total Amount $ 0.00 (ea) [EOD
2> 1] 05/07/01] [97-40288]
2/16/01 34 Objection Filed By Trustee Joyce W. Lindauer To Claim of American
= Express Travel Related Services Number 7 (ea) [EOD 07/17/01] [97-40288]
2/16/01 35 Objection Filed By Trustee Joyce W. Lindauer To Claim of American
= Express Travel Related Services Number 8 (ea) [EOD 07/17/01] [97-40288]
716/01 36 Objection Filed By Trustee Joyce W. Lindauer To Claim of American
> Express Travel Related Services Number 9 (ea) [EOD 07/17/01] [97-40288]
2/16/01 37 Objection Filed By Trustee Joyce W. Lindauer To Claim of Reunion Bank
= Number 11 (ea) [EOD 07/17/01] [97-40288]
7/16/01 18 Objection Filed By Trustee Joyce W. Lindauer To Claim of Richard Smiley
=2 Number 13 (ea) [EOD 07/17/01] [97-40288]

| [

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/bc/cgi-bin/rundkt.pl 9/10/2001




Texas Eastern Bankruptcy Court - Docket Report Page 5 of 6

Hearing Re: [38-1] Claims Objection To Claim of Richard Smiley Number
13 by Jovce W. Lindauer Scheduled For 10:00 8/21/01 at Plano Bankruptcy
Courtroom. [37-1] Claims Objection To Claim of Reunion Bank Number 11
by Joyce W. Lindauer Scheduled For 10:00 8/21/01 at Plano Bankruptcy
Courtroom. [36-1] Claims Objection To Claim of American Express Travel
Related Services Number 9 by Joyce W. Lindauer Scheduled For 10:00
8/21/01 at Plano Bankruptcy Courtroom, [35-1] Claims Objection To Claim
of American Express Travel Related Services Number 8 by Joyce W.
Lindauer Scheduied For 10:00 8/21/01 at Plano Bankruptcy Courtroom, [34-
1] Claims Objection To Claim of American Express Travel Related Services
Number 7 by Joyce W. Lindauer Scheduled For 10:00 8/21/01 at Plano
Bankruptcy Courtroom . (cs) [EOD 07/18/01] [97-40288]

7/18/01 --

Certificate of Mailing Re: [0-0] Hearing, [38-1] Claims Objection To Claim
of Richard Smiley Number 13 by Joyce W. Lindauer. [37-1] Claims
Objection To Claim of Reunion Bank Number 11 by Joyce W. Lindauer, [36-
1] Claims Objection To Claim of American Express Travel Related Services
Number 9 by Joyce W. Lindauer, [35-1] Claims Objection To Claim of
American Express Travel Related Services Number § by Joyce W. Lindauer,
[34-1] Claims Objection To Claim of American Express Travel Related
Services Number 7 by Joyce W. Lindauer # of notices: 12. (sr) [EOD
07/23/01] [97-40288]

7/23/01

!b)
O

Withdrawal By Trustee Joyce W. Lindauer Of [34-1] Claims Objection To
7/27/01 40 Claim ot American Express Travel Related Services Number 7 by Joyce W.
Lindauer . (jrb) [EOD 07/30/01] [97-40288]

Withdrawal By Trustee Joyce W. Lindauer Of [35-1] Claims Objection To
7/27/01 41 Claim ot American Express Travel Related Services Number 8 by Joyce W.
Lindauer . (jrb) [EOD 07/30/01] [97-40288]

Withdrawal By Trustee Joyce W. Lindauer Of [36-1] Claims Objection To
7/27/01 42 Claim of American Express Travel Related Services Number 9 by Joyce W.
Lindauer . (jrb) [EOD 07/30/01] [97-40288)]

Hearing Held Re: [38-1] Claims Objection To Claim of Richard Smiley
Number 13 by Jovce W. Lindauer, [37-1] Claims Objection To Claim of
Reunion Bank Number 11 by Joyce W. Lindauer. [36-1] Claims Objection
To Claim ot American Express Travel Related Services Number 9 by Joyce
W. Lindauer, [35-1] Claims Objection To Claim of American Express Travel
Related Services Number 8 by Joyce W. Lindauer, [34-1] Claims Objection
To Claim ot American Express Travel Related Services Number 7 by Joyce
W. Lindauer. (Objection to claims #7.8. and 9 were withdrawn 7/27/01;
Objection to claims #11 and 13 were sustained. Two orders signed) (ea)
[EOD 08/23/01] [97-40288]

8/21/01

&

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/bc/cgi-bin/rundkt.pl 9/10/2001



Texas Eastern Bankruptcy Court - Docket Report

Page 6 of 6

Order Granting [37-1] Claims Objection To Claim of Reunion Bank Number
8/22/01 44 11 by Joyce W. Lindauer. Ordered that claim #11 is disallowed because it is a

duplicate of Claim #12. (ca) [EOD 08/23/01] [97-40288]

Order Granting [38-1] Claims Objection To Claim of Richard Smiley
8/22/01 43 Number 13 by Joyce W. Lindauer. Ordered that claim #13 is disallowed

because it has no toundation. (ea) [EOD 08/23/01] [97-40288]

, Certificate of Mailing Re: [44-1] Order # of notices: 7. (ea) [EOD 08/27/01]

8/27/01 46 ,

[97-40288]
8/27/01 47 Certificate of Mailing Re: [45-1] Order # of notices: 7.

cont. (ea) [EOD 08/27/01] [97-40288]

Report Criteria

Case Num: 97-40288

Filed between: 01/01/31 and 09/10/01

End of Report

PACER Service Center

|

Transaction Receipt

L

09/10;2001 14:01:11

[PACER Login:  {[li0081 |[Client Code: |
h)escription: @ocket report WICase Number:  []1997-40288
LBillable Pages: E “Cost: 0.42

@ Need help? Tryv the PACER User's Guide.

For information or comments. please contact Pacer Service Center

2

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/bc/cgi-bin/rundkt.pl

9/10/2001



Eastern District of Texas - Claims Register Report

U.S. Bankruptcy Court - Eastern District of Texas
Claims Register Report

97-40288 In re: Robert Alan Shapiro and Jan L. Shapiro
Case type: bk Chapter: 7 Asset: v Vol: v Case filed: 01/30/97
Judge: Donald R. Sharp

Page 1 of 5

Debtor Name: Shapiro , Jan L.

97 - 40288 Shapiro , Robert Alan

Last Date to File Claims: 07/09/97
Last Date to File (govt): 10/07/97

Creditor Name: First USA Master Card
P O BOX 2975

Claim Number: 1|y, 0 dal, NY 11553

Nature of Claim:
Deficiencv:
Unliquidated:

|Claim date: 04124/97 ||

I

L " Class

Amount

L

Remarks

L 6,559.20{ g

I

[ Toral: $6,559.20]]

|

[Amount Allowed: N/A HDescription:

]L()ra’er Action:

Debtor Name: Shapiro , Jan L.

97 - 40288 Shapiro , Robert Alan

Last Date to File Claims: 07/09/97
Last Date to File (govt}: 10/07/97

| Creditor Name: MBNA America Bank. NA
PO Box 15725 MS 703691

Claim Number: 2§y ington. DE 1988515725

Nature of Claim:
Deficiency:
Unliguidated:

|Claim date: 04/28/97

I

l Amount ” Class

I

Remarks

[ 19,827.39||

(=]

I

Total: _$ 19.827.39||

|

Amount Allowed: N/ Ajﬁ)escriptions

jl Order Action:

SN | I | |

Debtor Name: Shapiro , Jan L.

97 - 40288 Shapiro , Robert Alan

Last Date to File Claims: 07/09/97
Last Date to File (govt): 10/07/97

Creditor Name: Chase Manhattan Bank, USA
NA

Nature of Claim:

Claim Number: 3 {100 Duffy Ave. Deficiency:
Hicksville. NY {1801 Unliquidated:
(Claim dare: 04/20/97 || I
l Amount “ Class [ Remarks
[ 3.674.57 B [

| Toral: $3.67457)

I

LAmount Allowed: N/A "Description:

"Order Action:

l “Debtor ~Name: Shapiro , Jan L.

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/be/cgi-bin/clmsrpt.pl

”Last Date to File Claims: 07/09/97

9/10/2001



Eastern District of Texas - Claims Register Report

| 97-40288 [ Shapiro, Robert Alan

\|Last Date 10 File (gove): 10/07/97

Page 2 of 5

Creditor Name: Guaranty Federal F.S.B.
8333 Douglas Ave.

Nature of Claim:

Claim Number: 4 |5 1o TX 75225 fi’zf,fﬁf;e ”
|Claim date: 02/12/97 || 1l ]
[ Amount H Class W Remarks ]
1 37.703.63)) s i ]

| Total: §57.703.63)

|

'Amount Allowed: N/A ”Description:

” Order Action:

Debtor Name: Shapiro , Jan L.

97 - 40288 Shapiro , Robert Alan

Last Date to File Claims: 07/09/97
Last Date to File (govt): 10/07/97

PO Box 250

Claim Number: 5 |y 1 01oomerv AL 361420001

Creditor Name: Colonial Mortgage Company

Nature of Claim:
Deficiency:

|Claim date: 02/18/97

Unliquidated:

I Amount ” Class

“ Remarks

| 347.871.05| 5

I

Nl

| Total: $347.871.03]

Il

[Amount Allowed: N/A ”Description:

“Order Action:

Debtor Name: Shapiro , Jan L.

97 - 40288 Shapiro , Robert Alan

Last Date to File Claims: 07/09/97
Last Date to File (govt): 10/07/97

P.O. Box 354

Creditor Name: American Investment Bank

Nature of Claim:

Claim Number: 6 lo- 17 (ke City. UT 84110 fiﬁ;’fl’;‘;‘w ”
|Claim date: 05/01/97 |
( Amount ] Class Jf Remarks
| 21.386.48) g ki

[ Toral: $2138648|

‘

IAmount Allowed: N/A HDescription:

I()rder Action:

Debtor Name: Shapiro . Jan L.

97 - 40288 Shapiro , Robert Alan

Last Date to File Claims: 07/09/97
Last Date to File (govt): 10/07/97

Creditor Name: American Express
Travel Related Services

c/o Becket & Lee LLP

P. 0. Box 3001

MAlvern, PA 193550701

Claim Number: 7

Nature of Claim:
Deficiency:
Unliquidated:

[Claim date: 06/09/97 ||

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/be/cgi-bin/clmsrpt.pl

L
Amount ” Class " Remarks
662.03]| g Il |
P I L [

9/10/2001



Eastern District of Texas - Claims Register Report

| Total: $ 662.03]

L

Page 3 of 5

[A mount Allowed: N/A [Description:

][()rder Action:

i

Debtor Name: Shapiro , Jan L.

97 - 40288 Shapiro , Robert Alan

Last Date to File Claims: 07/09/97
Last Date to File (govt): 10/07/97

Creditor Name: American Express
Travel Related Services

Claim Number: 8 ||c/o Becket & Lee LLP

P. O. Box 3001

MAlvern, PA 193550701

Nature of Claim:
Deficiency:
Unliquidated:

[Claim date: 06/09/97 “

l Amount H Class

L Remarks

| 1,798.78|| g

|

| Toal: $1,798.78]

I

IAmount Allowed: N/A ](Description:

—

Order Action:

Debtor Name: Shapiro , Jan L.

97 - 40288 Shapiro , Robert Alan

Last Date to File Claims: 07/09/97
Last Date to File (govy): 10/07/97

Creditor Name: American Express
Travel Related Services

Claim Number: 9 ||c/o Becket & Lee LLP

P. O. Box 3001

MAlvern, PA 193550701

Nature of Claim:
Deficiency:
Unliguidated:

|Claim daze: 06/09/97 || il |
L Amount l Class [ Remarks

[ 215.63) g [ — ]
[ Towal: $215.63] [ B

[Amount Allowed: N/A HDescription:

i

[Order Action:

Debtor Name: Shapiro , Jan L.

97 - 40288 Shapiro , Robert Alan

Last Date to File Claims: 07/09/97
Last Date to File (govt): 10/07/97

Creditor Name: American Express
Travel Related Services

Claim Number: 10 j/c/o Becket & Lee LLP

P. 0. Box 3001

MAlvern, PA 1935350701

Nature of Claim:
Deficiency:
Unliquidated:

[C/aim date: 06/09/97 ]r

[ Amount ” Class

]L Remarks

.

3213610 g

L

Total: $3.213.61] [ ]
[Amoum Allowed: N/A ”Description: [Order Action:
97 - 10288 Debtor Name: Shapiro , Jan L. Last Date to File Claims: 07/09/97
Shapiro , Robert Alan Last Date to File (govt): 10/07/97
Creditor Name: Reunion Bank
Attn: Cynthia G Dooley Nature of Claim:
http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/be/cgi-bin/clmsrpt.pl 9/10/2001



Eastern District of Texas - Claims Register Report

Page 4 of 5

| Toral: $41.608.03||

Ungerman Sweet & Brousseau Deficiency:
Claim Number: 11 ||2515 McKinney Ave, Ste 800 Unliguidated:
Dallas, TX 75201-1993
|Claim date: 06/09/97 || I J
[ Amount qr Class ]L Remarks
l 41.608.03 | g I
|

I

F-lmount Allowed: N/A ”Description:

“ Order Action:

Debtor Name: Shapiro , Jan L.

Last Date to File Claims: 07/09/97
Last Date to File (govt): 10/07/97

Creditor Name: Reunion Bank

. PO Box 740933 Natl‘lr-e of Claim:
Claim Number: 12 Dallas, TX 7533374 gf;zl‘zl;z;;zized
[Claim date: 06120197 || 1
[ Amount " Class ][ Remarks
| 4,454.35] g I

[ Total: $4.45455]

[Amount Allowed: N/A LDescription:

JI Order Action:

e

Debtor Name: Shapiro , Jan L.

97 - 40288 Shapiro , Robert Alan

Last Date to File Claims: 07/09/97
Last Date to File (govt): 10/07/97

Creditor Name: Richard Smiley
c/o Anthony A. Petrocchi

Nature of Claim:

Claim Number: 13 || Weil & Petrocchi, PC Deficiency:
1900 North Tower, LB 364 Unliquidated:
Dallas, TX 75201
(Claim date: 07/22/97 i 1B
Amount “ Class JI Remarks |
150.000.00]| g 1B |
| Total: $ 150.000.00]| I ]
lAmount Allowed: N/A J[Description: LOrder Action: ]

Report Criteria
Claim Number(s):||All

End of Claims Register Report

PACER Service Center

l Transaction Receipt

| 09/10/2001 14:02:03

|PACER Login: ({0081 |[Client Code: |
1 11

- i

http://pacer.txeb.uscourts.gov/bc/cgi-bin/clmsrpt.pl

9/10/2001



4".‘ CHASE

[312-00312-E000-00312- H -113-9-03-W - N -
97-40288 SHAPIRO ROBERT ALAN
SHAPIRO JAN L

#631680 JOYCE LINDAUER TTEE

BR 312, 55 WATER STREET, ROOM 540
NEW YORK NY 10041

Business Checking
312-8349179-66

—

rd

July 1 - July 31, 2001
Page 1 of 1

The Small Business Team
at Chase Statement

Customer Service
Nationwide 800 #: 1-800-634-5273
Nationwide Fax #: 1-800-457-3510

Primary Account Number: 312-8349179-66
Number of Checks Enclosed: 0

97-40288 SHAPIRO ROBERT ALAN
SHAPIRO JAN L

Summary

Number
Opening Balance
Deposits and Credits 0
Withdrawals and Debits
Checks Paid

Ending Balance

Analysis Fee
Explanation

Your analysis fee has been waived this month.



4"'.‘ CHASE

[312-00312-E000-00312- H

97-40288 SHAPIRO ROBERT ALAN
SHAPIRO JAN L
#631680 JOYCE LINDAUER TTEE

-113-8-03-W - N -

~

June 1 - June 30, 2001
Page 1 of 1

The Small Business Team
at Chase Statement

Customer Service
Nationwide 800 #: 1-800-634-5273

gng‘\l/ng;SﬂYWEi‘gogi’RD STREET, 8TH FLOOR Nationwide Fax # 1-800-457-3510
Primary Account Number: 312-8349179-66

Lttt b b bl Number of Checks Enclosed: 0

Business Checking 97-40288 SHAPIRO ROBERT ALAN

312-8349179-66 SHAPIRO JAN L
Summary Number Amount

Opening Balance 3,644.01 \/

Deposits and Credits 0 0.00

Withdrawals and Debits 0 0.00

Checks Paid 0.00

Ending Balance 3,644.01

Analysis Fee
Explanation

Your analysis fee has been waived this month.




ﬂ: CHASE

[312-00312-E000-00312- H -113-9-03-W -
97-40288 SHAPIRO ROBERT ALAN
SHAPIRO JAN L

#631680 JOYCE LINDAUER TTEE

N -

BR 312 650 WEST 33RD STREET, 8TH FLOOR

NEW YORK NY 10001

Business Checking
312-8349179-66

Y
s

May 1 - May 31, 2001
Page 1 of 1

The Small Business Team
at Chase Statement

Customer Service
Nationwide 800 #: 1-800-634-5273
Nationwide Fax #: 1-800-457-3510

Primary Account Number: 312-8349179-66
Number of Checks Enclosed: 0

97-40288 SHAPIRO ROBERT ALAN
SHAPIRO JAN L

Summary

Number Amount /
Opening Balance 3,644.01
e 0 00
Withdrawals e 0 00
Checks Paid 000
Ending Balance 3,644.01

Analysis Fee
Explanation

Your analysis fee has been waived this month.



% CHASE
-

1312-00312-E000-00312- H -113-9-03-W X - N -
97-40288 SHAPIRO ROBERT ALAN
SHAPIRO JAN L

#631680 JOYCE LINDAUER TTEE

BR 312 450 WEST 33RD STREET, 8TH FLOOR

NEW YORK NY 10001

Business Checking
312-8349179-66

-~

-

April 1 - April 30, 2001
Page 1 of 1

The Small Business Team
at Chase Statement

Customer Service
Nationwide 800 #: 1-800-634-5273
Nationwide Fax #: 1-800-457-3510

Primary Account Number: 312-8349179-66
Number of Checks Enclosed: 0

97-40288 SHAPIRO ROBERT ALAN
SHAPIRO JAN L

Summary Number Amount

Opening Balance 5.00

Deposits and Credits 1. 3,639.6'1"

Withdrawals and Debits 0.00

Checks Pad o 000

Ending Balance 3,644.01
Deposits and Date Description Amount
CreditsS sttt s e as bbb e r et e b bt

04/17 Deposit 3,639.01

Total 3,639.01
Daily Date Balance Date Balance Date Balance
BalanCeS = et ennnes teseeteresessrersssnteres

04/17 3,644.01

Analysis Fee
=== Explanation

Your analysis fee has been waived this month.

0



c CHASE o

March 27 - March 31, 2001

Page 1 of 1
[312-00312-E000-00312- H  -113-8-03-0000-0000- The Small Business Team
97-40288 SHAPIRO ROBERT ALAN at Chase Statement

SHAPIRO JAN L

#631680 JOYCE LINDAUER TTEE

BR 312 450 WEST 33RD STREET, 8TH FLOOR
NEW YORK NY 10001

Customer Service
Nationwide 800 #: 1-800-634-5273
Nationwide Fax #: 1-800-457-3510

Primary Account Number: 312-8349179-66
LT PO 1P L PTI LY P  1 (FOY (PY ( PYY Number of Checks Enclased: 0

Business Checking 97-40288 SHAPIRO ROBERT ALAN

312-8349179-66 SHAPIRO JAN L
Summary ' Number Amount /

Opening Balance 0.00

Deposits and Credits 1 5.00

Withdrawals and Debits 0 0.00

Checks Paid 0 0.00

Ending Balance 5.00
Deposits and Date Description Amount
Credits

03/28 Deposit 5.00

Total 5.00
Daily Date Balance Date Balance Date Balance
Balances

03/28 5.00

K



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: )
)
ROBERT ALAN SHAPIRO and
JAN L. SHAPIRO ) CASE NO. 97-40288
) (CHAPTER 7)
DEBTOR. )

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States

Trustee this Report of Proposed Final Distribution.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all
objections to claims, all objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation,
and all other matters which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows,
and will make such distribution upon certification by the U.S. Trustee unless written objection thereto

is filed and served on the trustee and on the U.S. Trustee.

L Balance on Hand

ii. Administrative Expenses to be paid
iil. Priority Claims to be paid

iv. Secured Claims to be paid

V. Unsecured Claims to be paid

Vi. Miscellaneous distributions to be paid

vil. Total Distributions to be made
viii.,  Zero Balance

Dated: ?/ 12/
/ 7

2« }) JR

$4,926.31
$1,841.48
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
$3,084.83
$ 0.00

$4,926.31

$ 0.00

Joyce/W. Lindauer, Trustee
12900 Preston Road, Suite 1050
Dallas, Texas 75230

(972) 503-4033



Case: Robert Alan and Jan L. Shapiro
Case Balance: $4,926.31

Total Proposed Payment: $4,926.31

Claims Proposed Distribution

Trustee: Joyce W. Lindauer

Remaining Balance: $4,926.31

Claim | Claimant Type Amount Amount Paid | Claim Proposed | Remaining
No. Name Filed Allowed to Balance Payment | Funds
Date
Joyce W. Lindauer Admin | $609.90 $609.90 $0.00 | $609.90 $609.90 $4,316.41
Exp - Trustee Ch7
(Ch7)
Clerk, U.S. Admin | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $4,316.41
Bankruptcy Court Ch7
Joyce W. Lindauer | Admin | $1,231.58 $1,231.58 $0.00 | $1,231.58 $1,231.58 | $3,084.83
Fees - Trustee Ch7
(Ch7)
Admin | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $3,084.83
Fees - Trustee’s Ch7
Atty (Ch7)
1 First USA Un- $6,559.20 $6,559.20 $0.00 | $6,559.20 $327.45 $2,757.38
secured
2 MBNA Un- $19,827.39 | $19,827.39 $0.00 | $19,827.39 | $989.84 $1,767.54
secured
3 Chase Manhattan Un- $3,674.57 $3,674.57 $0.00 | $3,674.57 $183.45 $1,584.09
Bank secured
4 Guaranty Federal Se- $37,703.63 | $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $1,584.09
FSB cured
5 Colonial Mortgage | Se- $347,871.05 | $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $1,584.09
cured
6 American Un- $21,386.48 | $21,386.48 $0.00 | $21,386.48 | $1,067.67 | $516.42
Investment Bank secured
7 American Express | Un- $662.03 $662.03 $0.00 | $662.03 $33.05 $483.37
secured
8 American Express | Un- $1,798.78 $1,798.78 $0.00 | $1,798.78 $89.79 $393.58
secured
9 American Express | Un- $215.65 $215.65 $0.00 | $215.65 $10.76 $382.82
secured |
10 American Express Un- $3,213.61 $3,213.61 $0.00 | $3,213.61 $160.44 $222.38
secured
11 Reunion Bank Un- $41,608.03 | $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $222.38
secured




12 Reunion Bank Un- $4,454.35 $4,454.35 $0.00 | $4,454.35 $222.38 $0.00
secured
13 Richard Smiley Un- $150,000.00 | $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
secured
Total for Case No. 97-40288 $640,816.25 | $63,633.54 $0.00 | $4,926.31 $4,926.31 | $0.00
CASE SUMMARY
Amount Filed Amount Allowed Paid to Date Proposed Balance
Total Administrative Claims: | $ 1,841.48 $ 1,841.48 $0.00 $1,841.48
Total Priority Claims: $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $0.00 $ 0.00
Total Secured Claims: $385,574.68 $ 0.00 $0.00 $ 0.00
Total Unsecured Claims: $253,400.09 $61,792.06 $0.00 $61,792.06




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: ROBERT & JAN SHAPIRO / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 97-40288
/
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

JOYCE LINDAUER 12900 PRESTON ROAD SUITE 900 DALLAS, TX 75230

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
JOYCE LINDAUER 1231.58 609.90
Trustee

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:

Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$4926.31 $0.00 $ 4926.31

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $ 61792.06

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: )
)

ROBERT ALAN SHAPIRO and

JAN L. SHAPIRO ) CASE NO. 97-40288
) (CHAPTER 7)
)

DEBTORS. )

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT,
PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION AND ALLOWING COMPENSATION

The Trustee having filed an Application for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses, and the Trustee having filed
a Final Report and Report of Proposed Distribution, after hearing and due consideration, it is hereby:

ORDERED that the Trustee’s Final Report and Proposed Distribution are hereby approved. It is further

ORDERED that the Trustee, Joyce W. Lindauer, is to pay the claims allowed and approved in the Trustee’s Final Report

and Report of Proposed Distribution.

DATED:

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



